

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
PENSACOLA DIVISION**

IN RE: 3M COMBAT ARMS
EARPLUG PRODUCTS
LIABILITY LITIGATION

Case No. 3:19-md-02885-MCR-GRJ

Judge M. Casey Rodgers

This Document Relates to All Cases

Magistrate Judge Gary R. Jones

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE
GOVERNMENT CONTRACTOR DEFENSE**

Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 and Local Rule 56.1, Defendants 3M Company, 3M Occupational Safety LLC, Aearo Technologies LLC, Aearo Holding, LLC, Aearo Intermediate, LLC and Aearo, LLC (“Defendants”) respectfully, by and through their undersigned counsel, file this motion seeking summary judgment on the government contractor defense. The grounds for this motion are set forth in the accompanying memorandum.

DATED: April 1, 2020

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

By: /s/ Kimberly Branscome

Kimberly Branscome

Mike Brock

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20004

Telephone: (202) 389-5991

Email: mike.brock@kirkland.com

Kimberly Branscome

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

2049 Century Park East, Suite 3700

Los Angeles, California 90067

Telephone: (213) 680-8370

Email: kimberly.branscome@kirkland.com

Mark J. Nomellini

Nicholas F. Wasdin

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

300 North LaSalle

Chicago, Illinois 60654

Telephone: (312) 862-2000

Email: mark.nomellini@kirkland.com

Email: nick.wasdin@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Defendants 3M Company, 3M
Occupational Safety LLC, Aearo
Technologies LLC, Aearo Holding, LLC,
Aearo Intermediate, LLC and Aearo, LLC*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
PENSACOLA DIVISION**

IN RE: 3M COMBAT ARMS
EARPLUG PRODUCTS
LIABILITY LITIGATION

) Case No. 3:19-md-02885-MCR-GRJ

) Judge M. Casey Rodgers

This Document Relates to All Cases

) Magistrate Judge Gary R. Jones

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE GOVERNMENT CONTRACTOR
DEFENSE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Hearing Loss And Situation Awareness In The Military.....	3
B. The Military Researched And Tested Non-Linear Earplugs.	4
C. The Military Worked With Aearo To Develop The CAEv2.	5
D. The Military Drafted The First Instructions For The CAEv2.....	8
E. The Military Tested The CAEv2 Under Worst-Case Impulse Noise Conditions.	9
F. Aearo Conducted REAT Tests On The CAEv2.....	9
G. Aearo Informed The Military Of The Flange Fold Issue And The Results Of Its Internal Testing.	13
H. The Military Tested The CAEv2 And Understood How It Performed.	20
I. The CAEv2 Meets The Military Sound Attenuation Specification, With Or Without The Flanges Folded Back.	21
J. The CAEv2 Helped The Military Advance Its Hearing Conservation Mission.....	22
ARGUMENT	22
I. THE GOVERNMENT CONTRACTOR DEFENSE PREEMPTS PLAINTIFFS’ DESIGN DEFECT CLAIMS.....	23
A. The Government Approved Reasonably Precise Specifications.	23
B. The CAEv2 Conformed to the Government’s Specifications.....	26
C. The Government Was On Notice Of The Consequences Of Shortening The Product’s Length.	27

II. THE GOVERNMENT CONTRACTOR DEFENSE PREEMPTS
PLAINTIFFS' FAILURE TO WARN CLAIMS.....33

CONCLUSION.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brinson v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 1348 (11th Cir. 2009)	23, 25, 26
<i>Dorse v. Eagle–Picher Indus., Inc.</i> , 898 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1990)	33
<i>Haltiwanger v. Unisys Corp.</i> 949 F. Supp. 898 (D.D.C. 1996).....	30
<i>Harduvel v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 878 F.2d 1311 (11th Cir. 1989)	24, 25
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 404 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	29
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.</i> , 620 F.3d 455 (5th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Lewis v. Babcock Indus., Inc.</i> , 985 F.2d 83 (2d Cir. 1993)	27
<i>Ripley v. Foster Wheeler LLC</i> , 841 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2016)	33
<i>Tate v. Boeing Helicopters</i> , 55 F.3d 1150 (6th Cir. 1995)	33, 34
<i>Zinck v. ITT Corp.</i> , 690 F. Supp. 1331 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	29, 30
Statutes	
42 U.S.C § 4902(3)(B)(i)	10
